
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

18 4 8 9 28 17 30 9 16 13 23 18 17 23 12 13 30 18 21 5 19 10 33 12 24 9

143 41 154 41 164 75 162 69 151 59 151 53 149 86 165 80 157 77 87 46 79 33 129 65 163 48

18 9 18 8 24 13 25 11 24 9 23 12 27 20 23 20 27 14 19 9 19 9 28 13 26 14

Reported

Investigated

Substantiated4

Unsubstantiated5

Unfounded6

Investigation Ongoing

Reported

Investigated

Substantiated4

Unsubstantiated5

Unfounded6

Investigation Ongoing

Reported

Investigated

Substantiated4

Unsubstantiated5

Unfounded6

Investigation Ongoing

Reported

Investigated

Substantiated4

Unsubstantiated5

Unfounded6

Investigation Ongoing

1

2

3

4

5

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2022

2022

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2021

2021

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2019

2019

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0 0

0 0

2014 2015

0 0

0 0

0

0

00

2018

2018

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2017

2017

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2016

2016

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

St
a

ti
st

ic
s

Bartholomew County

Court Services

Community Corrections Center

PREA Stats

0 0 0

0 0 0

P
ar

ti
ci

p
an

t-
O

n
-P

ar
ti

ci
p

an
t 

Se
xu

al
 V

ic
ti

m
iz

a
ti

o
n

Population on December 31st

Number of Participants Admitted 

during the Calendar Year

Average Daily Populaution for 

Calendar Year

Se
xu

al
 A

ss
a

u
lt

1

0 0

0 0 0

0

2011 2012 2013

0 0

2013 2014 2015

0 0 0 0 0

0 0

0

2011 2012

0 0 0 0 0

Se
xu

al
 H

ar
as

sm
e

n
t2

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

Sexual Harassment shall be defined as:

     *Repeated and unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or verbal comments, gestures, or actions of a derogatory or offensive sexual nature by one 

     participant directed toward another participant; and

     *Repeated verbal comments or gestures of a sexual nature to participant by a staff member, contractor, or volunteer, including demeaning references to gender, 

     sexually suggestive or derogatory comments about body or clothing, or obscene language or gestures.

0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0

Substantiated allegation: an allegation that was investigated and determined to be true.

Unsubstantiated allegation: an allegation that was investigated and the investigation produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not 

the event occurred.

Se
xu

al
 H

ar
as

sm
en

t2

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0

Sexual Assault shall be defined as the Sexual Abuse of a participant by another participant, if the victim does not consent, is coerced into such act by overt or implied threats 

of violence, or is unable to consent or refuse, and includes any of the following acts: 

     *Contact between the penis and the vulva or the penis and the anus, including penetration, however slight; 

     *Contact between the mouth and the penis, vulva, or anus; 

     *Penetration of the anal or genital opening of another person, however slight, by a hand, finger, object, or other instrument; and, 

     *any other intentional touching, either directly or through the clothing, of the genitalia, anus, groin, breast, inner thigh, or the buttocks of another person, excluding 

      contact incidental to a physical altercation.

0 0 0 0 0

0 0

St
a

ff
 S

ex
u

al
 M

is
co

n
d

u
ct

3

0 0

0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0

0

0

St
a

ff
-O

n
-P

ar
ti

ci
p

n
at

 S
ex

u
al

 A
b

u
se

Unfounded allegation: an allegation that was investigated and determined not to have occurred.

Staff Sexual Misconduct shall be defined as any Sexual Contact between a participant and a staff member, volunteer, contractor, or visitor, with or without consent, which 

includes any of the following acts:

     *Any intentional contact attempt, threat, or request, either directly or through the clothing, of or with the genitalia, anus, groin, breast, inner thigh, or the buttocks, 

     that is unrelated to official duties or where the staff member, contractor, or volunteer has the intent to abuse, arouse, or gratify sexual desire;

     *Contact between the penis and the vulva or the penis and the anus, including penetration, however slight;

     *Contact between the mouth and the penis, vulva, or anus;

     *Penetration of the anal or genital opening of another person, however slight, by a hand, finger, object, or other instrument; and

     *Any display by a staff member, contractor, or volunteer of his or her uncovered genitalia, buttocks, or breast in the presence of a participant, and

     *Voyeurism by a staff member, contractor, or volunteer.

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2023

0

0

0

00

0

0

2023

Year

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2020

2020


