Bartholomew County Court Services Community Corrections Center														Ŷ	'ear														
			2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		
PREA Stats		Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female		
5	Pop	oulation on December 31st	18	4	8	9	28	17	30	9	16	13	23	18	17	23	12	13	30	18	21	5	19	10	33	12	24	9	
Population Statistics	Number of Participants Admitted during the Calendar Year		143	41	154	41	164	75	162	69	151	59	151	53	149	86	165	80	157	77	87	46	79	33	129	65	163	48	
Pop Sta		erage Daily Populaution for Calendar Year	18	9	18	8	24	13	25	11	24	9	23	12	27	20	23	20	27	14	19	9	19	9	28	13	26	14	
			2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2	2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023	
Participant-On-Participant Sexual Victimization	Sexual Assault ¹	Reported	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
		Investigated	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Substantiated ⁴	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Unsubstantiated ⁵	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Unfounded ⁶	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
		Investigation Ongoing	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
	Sexual Harassment ²	Reported	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
		Investigated	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Substantiated ⁴	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Unsubstantiated ⁵	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		_	0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Unfounded ⁶	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0	0		0		0		0		
		Investigation Ongoing	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
	:t ³	Reported	0		0		0		0		0		0		0			1		0		0		0		0		0	
	onpuo	Investigated	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		
	I Misc	Substantiated ⁴	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
Staff-On-Participnat Sexual Abuse	Staff Sexual Misconduct ³	Unsubstantiated ^s	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		_	0		0		0		0		0		0	
Sexual		Unfounded ⁶	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		_	1		0		0		0		0		0	
pnat 5		Investigation Ongoing	0			0 0			0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		
Partici	Sexual Harassment ²	Reported	0			0 0			0		0		0		0		_	0		0		0		0		0		0	
f-0n-f		Investigated	0					0	0		0		0		0		_	0		0		0		0		0		0	
Staf	la ra ssi	Substantiated ⁴		0		0		0				0		D	0		_	0		0		0		0		0		0	
	xual F	Unsubstantiated ⁵		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0	
	Se			0		0	0		0		0		0		0			0		0		0		0		0		0	
		Investigation Ongoing		0		0		0		0		0		D		0		0		0		0		0		0		0	

1 Sexual Assault shall be defined as the Sexual Abuse of a participant by another participant, if the victim does not consent, is coerced into such act by overt or implied threats of violence, or is unable to consent or refuse, and includes any of the following acts: "Contact between the previa and the viola or the pairs and the anus, including parentation, however slight: "Contact between the mouth and the pairs, when, or anual," "Contact between the mouth and the pairs, when, or anual, "The previous and the pairs, when or anual," "The previous and the pairs, when or anual, "any other intercontant locating, and the directly or through the clothing, of the genitalia, anus, grain, breast, inner tright, or the buttocks of another person, excluding contact incidental to a physical altercation.

context incidental to a physical altercator.
Social intersection table to define participant table
adjust on the physical altercator.
Social intersection table to define participant table
adjust on the participant table to define participant table
adjust on the participant defined table table to the participant table
adjust of the participant defined table table to the participant table to define table
adjust on the participant table to define table table to the participant table table table
adjust on the participant table to the participant table table table to define table table to the participant table table table to define table table

5 Unsubstantiated allegation: an allegation that was investigated and the investigation produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not the event occurred.

6 Unfounded allegation: an allegation that was investigated and determined not to have occurred.